uncollectible and doubtful accounts, the useful lives of capital assets, the valuation of investments (including endowed real estate), accruals
related to compensated absences, reserves for self-insurance, and reserves for general and professional liability claims. Although some
variability is inherent in these estimates, management believes that the amounts provided are reasonable.

Implementation of New Standard: During fiscal year 2023, the University adopted GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information
Technology Arrangements, which establishes accounting and financial reporting requirements for subscription-based information technology
arrangements (“SBITAs”). The statement requires the University to recognize right-of-use assets and related subscription liabilities for SBITAs,
the expenditures for which were previously expensed as outflows of resources. GASB 96 requires a restatement of the earliest year presented.
The effects of adopting GASB 96 to the University's financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2022, were as follows:

As Previously Reported
Effect of Adoption of

GASB 96 As Restated

Business-type activities

Statements of Net Position

Current assets

  Prepaid expenses and unearned scholarships $ 104,915,802 $ (1,301,403) $ 103,614,399

   Total current assets $ 867,733,598 $ (1,301,403) $ 866,432,195

Noncurrent assets

  Capital assets, net $ 2,565,668,083 $ 12,754,952 $ 2,578,423,035

   Total noncurrent assets $ 4,345,475,636 $ 12,754,952 $ 4,358,230,588

   Total assets  $ 5,213,209,234 $ 11,453,549 $ 5,224,662,783

Current liabilities

  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 163,086,282 $ 7,035,117 $ 170,121,399

   Total current liabilities $ 555,692,217 $ 7,035,117 $ 562,727,334

Noncurrent liabilities

  Other liabilities $ 7,021,265 $ 4,556,066 $ 11,577,331

   Total noncurrent liabilities $ 1,899,260,247 $ 4,556,066 $ 1,903,816,313

   Total liabilities $ 2,454,952,464 $ 11,591,183 $ 2,466,543,647

Net Position

  Net position - net investment in capital assets $ 1,460,621,877 $ (137,634) $ 1,460,484,243

   Total net position $ 2,725,195,848 $ (137,634) $ 2,725,058,214

29

As Previously Reported
Effect of Adoption of

GASB 96 As Restated

Business-type activities

Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

Operating expenses

  Supplies and services $ 299,875,325 $ (4,629,411) $ 295,245,914

  Depreciation $ 91,059,806 $ 4,512,146 $ 95,571,952

   Total operating expenses $ 1,149,247,495 $ (117,265) $ 1,149,130,230

   Operating loss $ (202,919,835) $ 117,265 $ (202,802,570)

Nonoperating revenues (expenses)

  Interest expense $ (34,270,601) $ (254,899) $ (34,525,500)

   Net nonoperating expenses $ (49,460,579) $ (254,899) $ (49,715,478)

   Loss before other changes in net position $ (252,380,414) $ (137,634) $ (252,518,048)

   Decrease in net position $ (138,317,626) $ (137,634) $ (138,455,260)

Statements of Cash Flows

Cash flows from operating activities

  Payments to suppliers $ (306,133,831) $ 5,930,814 $ (300,203,017)

   Net cash used in operating activities $ (129,031,408) $ 5,930,814 $ (123,100,594)

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities

  Principal and interest paid on lease and SBITA obligations $ (2,450,794) $ (5,930,814) $ (8,381,608)

   Net cash used in capital and related financing activities $ (204,623,092) $ (5,930,814) $ (210,553,906)

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash used in operating
activities

  Operating loss $ (202,919,835) $ 117,265 $ (202,802,570)

  Depreciation expense $ 91,059,806 $ 4,512,146 $ 95,571,952

  Inventories and other assets $ (5,148,770) $ 1,301,403 $ (3,847,367)

  Net cash used in operating activities $ (129,031,408) $ 5,930,814 $ (123,100,594)

30

Other significant accounting policies of the University are as follows:

Cash and Cash Equivalents: For purposes of the statements of cash flows, the University considers all highly liquid investments with an original
maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents, including restricted cash and cash equivalents. Cash equivalents representing assets of
the University’s endowment, life income, investments for capital activities (including unspent bond proceeds) and other long-term investments
are included in the noncurrent investments category.

Investments: The University’s investments are reported at fair value. The majority of the University’s investment portfolio is invested in two